UNITED
NATIONS
Economic and Social
Council
Distr.
GENERAL
TRADE/CEFACT/2001/23/Rev.1
11 December 2002

of Shipping, International Air Transport Association,
Governmental agencies, Railways, etc.
16. For air transport, the aircraft type codes as
published in the IATA Standard Schedules Information
Manual (SSIM) that, through reference in the annexed
code list, constitute provisions of this Recommendation. All
standards are subject to revision, and parties to
agreements based on the air transport provisions of this
Recommendation are encouraged to investigate the
possibility of applying the most recent edition of the IATA
SSIM.
VI.  MAINTENANCE AND UPDATING
17. This Recommendation shall be maintained on behalf
of UN/CEFACT by the UN/CEFACT Information Content
Management Group (ICG).
18. Proposals for updating this Recommendation should
be addressed to the Trade Facilitation Section, United
Nations Economic Commission for Europe, Palais des
Nations, CH-1211 Geneva 10, Switzerland or by e-mail to:
19. Draft revisions to the body text and/or code list of
this Recommendation shall be issued by the ICG when
required and shall be made available on the ICG Web page
under:
20. Draft revisions shall be subject to a public comment
period of at least two months.  UN/CEFACT Heads of
Delegation shall be notified of the availability of a draft
revision and the period for comment.  Following the
conclusion of the comment period, the ICG shall address all
comments received.  Depending on the comments
received, the ICG shall issue a new draft revision or shall
prepare a final revision for approval.
21. Final revisions of the body text of this
Recommendation shall be approved by the UN/CEFACT
Plenary.
22. Final revisions of the code list of this
Recommendation shall be approved by the ICG Plenary, or
in the case where the body text has also been revised, by
the UN/CEFACT Plenary.
VII.  CODE LIST STRUCTURE AND PRESENTATION
23. The code list is annexed to this Recommendation, as
follows:
Annex 2 Code list for types of means of
transport.
24. The code list is presented with the following
columns:
Change indicator (CI)
a plus sign (+) for an addition
a hash sign (#) for changes to the code name
a vertical bar (|) for changes to the code
description
a letter X (X) for marked for deletion in this
edition (will not appear in the next
edition)
                                                                                                                                 TRADE/CEFACT/2001/23/Rev.1
    Page 5
Mode (M)
Mode of transport code as defined in
Recommendation 19
Code value
3 character alphanumeric code value comprising
characters 0 to 9 and upper case A to Z.
In certain instances the code value itself may be